

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23275/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 19/05/2010 in WA No. 777/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

D.VIJAYALEKSHMI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.P. Kylasantha Pillay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Ms. Divya Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Mrs. S. Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A letter is circulated by seeking time for filing counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.5.

The order dated 5.7.2011 of the
2

Registrar shows that after giving sufficient time already, has refused further time for filing counter.

In the circumstances, there is no ground for granting further time. However, in the interest of justice, four weeks time is granted to the respondent No.5 for filing counter

affidavit subject to deposit of ` 2500/- (Two thousand five hundred) with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within that period. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. List thereafter.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master

1

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23275/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 19/05/2010 in WA No.
777/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

D.VIJAYALEKSHMI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.P. Kylasantha Pillay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Ms. Divya Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Mrs. S. Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A letter is circulated by seeking time
for filing counter affidavit on behalf of
respondent No.5.

The order dated 5.7.2011 of the
2

Registrar shows that after giving sufficient
time already, has refused further time for
filing counter.

In the circumstances, there is no ground
for granting further time. However, in the
interest of justice, four weeks time is granted
to the respondent No.5 for filing counter

affidavit subject to deposit of ` 2500/- (Two
thousand five hundred) with the Supreme Court
Legal Services Committee within that period.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks
thereafter. List thereafter.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master